

No. 20-1104

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Maumee Indian Nation,

Petitioners

v.

Wendat Band of Huron Indians,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari from the United States Court of Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Team T1007

Counsel for the Petitioner

Table of Contents

Table of Contents 2

Table of Authorities 3

Questions Presented..... 4

Statement of the Case 4

Summary of Argument..... 7

Argument..... 8

A. DIMINISHMENT OF RESERVATION LAND REQUIRES CLEAR CONGRESSIONAL INTENT THROUGH STATUTORY TEXT OR LEGISLATIVE HISTORY..... 8

 i. *The statutory language within the Treaty With the Wendat and the congressional record do not show an unambiguous intent to diminish land the Maumee Nation historically owned.*..... 10

 ii. *The statutory language within the Allotment Acts and the congressional testimony do not contain an intent to diminish land the Maumee Nation historically owned.*..... 14

B. NEITHER THE DOCTRINE OF INDIAN PREEMPTION NOR INFRINGEMENT PRECLUDE NEW DAKOTA’S IMPOSITION OF A TRANSACTION PRIVILEGE TAX ON A WENDAT TRIBAL CORPORATION IN INDIAN COUNTRY BECAUSE THE TAX IS CONSISTENT WITH FEDERAL LAW AND PROMOTES TRIBAL SELF-DEVELOPMENT..... 17

 i. *The legal incidence of the Transaction Privilege Tax does not fall on the Wendat Band and New Dakota’s interest in levying its tax on fee land in the Topanga Cession outweighs.* 18

 ii. *Consistent application of New Dakota’s tax promotes Wendat and Maumee self-government, avoids economic upheaval, and does not infringe on the rights reserved by both tribes in their respective treaties.* 23

Conclusion 27

Appendix A 28

Appendix B 32

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ariz. Dep’t of Revenue v. Blaze Constr. Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 32 (1999)	19
<i>Big Sandy Rancheria Enters. v. Becerra</i> , 395 F. Supp. 3d 1314 (E.D. Ca. 2019)	21
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989)	20, 21
<i>Gila River Indian Community v. Waddell</i> , 91 F.3d 1232 (1996)	19, 25
<i>Johnson v. McIntosh</i> , 21 U.S. 543 (1823)	11
<i>Maumee Indian Nation v. Wendat Band of Huron Indians</i> , 305 F. Supp. 3d 44 (D. New Dak. 2018)	4, 25
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S.Ct., 2452 (2020)	Passim
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973)	8, 18
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	22
<i>New York v. UPS</i> , 160 F. Supp. 3d 629 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	20
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	20
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984)	11, 14
<i>Wagon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation</i> , 546 U.S. 95 (2005)	17, 18, 19
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980)	17, 23, 25, 26
<i>Wendat Band of Huron Indians v. Maumee Indian Nation</i> , 933 F.3d 1088 (13th Cir. 2020)	4, 5, 6
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)	8, 17, 18, 22
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959)	8, 23, 24
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832)	17
Other Authorities	
P.L. 52-8222	7, 9, 15, 16
P.L. 60-8107	Passim
4 N.D.C. § 212	Passim
